10

11

12

13

14

15

1le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
RESOLUTION NO. 01-FY2016

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE GWA LINE REPLACEMENT - PHASE IV
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(*CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA™) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, GWA was successful in its Line Replacement - Phase I, Phase II and
Phase IIT projects that upgraded service laterals and replaced old and persistently leaking

waterlines in various diameter, length, and locations islandwide; and

WHEREAS, GWA has replaced approximately 16,500 linear feet throughout the
island and intends to continue the waterline replacement program as part of GWA’s efforts to
reduce the non-revenue water rate as well as improvements to the system where service

delivery has been below standard; and

WHEREAS, GWA has advertised the Invitation For Bid (IFB) soliciting bid proposals
from experienced and responsive bidders for Phase IV of the project to provide construction
services for service lateral upgrade and replacement of existing old and leaking waterlines with
new pipes ranging in size from 27 to 8” diameter to reduce water loss in the potable water

system; and

WHEREAS, this phase of work consists of furnishing all construction labor, tools,
equipment and materials including coordination with GWA Water Operations and Engineering
as well as the Department of Public Works to ensure all plan preparation and construction
activities are in accordance with the applicable standards and requirements of the GWA and
DPW; and




10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

21

32

WHEREAS, IFB packages were picked up by thirteen (13) interested parties, from
which GWA received bid proposals from seven (7) of the thirteen parties (See Exhibit A - Bid

Sumtmary at) before the bid proposal deadline; and

WHEREAS, The bid opening on September 11, 2015 revealed the apparent lowest
bidder was Black Construction whose Bid Proposal Form indicate their bid to Six Million
Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two Dollars and Zero Cents
($6,813,332.00) however, further review of the apparent lowest bidder resulted in the discover
that Black Construction’s bid proposal contained an error and that their bid proposal was
actually Sixteen Million Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Two Dollars
and Forty One Cents ($16,813,332.41) which was subsequently confirmed from Black
Construction’s September 15, 2015 letter to GWA (see Exhibit B - Black Letter); and

WHEREAS, the correct bid amount by Black Construction removed them as the
apparent lowest bidder which GWA communicated to Black Construction (see Exhibit C —
GWA letter) therefore GWA Engineering subsequently analyzed the next apparent lowest
bidder proposal and determined that Reliable Builders Inc. who had submitted the second
lowest bid in the amount of Seven Million Seven Hundred Forty T'wo Thousand Nine Hundred
Ninety Six Dollars and Thirty Eight Cents ($7,742,996.38) was deemed not responsive for

failure to submit the unit costs as required in the bid package; and

WHEREAS, GWA Engineering therefore analyzed the third apparent lowest bidder
proposal who was Giant Construction Corporation and who had submitted a bid in the amount
of Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six Dollars and Fifty Cents
($7,887,046.50); and.

WHEREAS, GWA Engineering’s review and analysis of Giant Construction

Corporation’s bid submittal determine the bid package was responsive and responsible; and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

198

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

22

30

31

32

WHEREAS, GWA accepts Giant Construction Corporation bid proposal of Seven
Million Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six and Fifty Cents ($7,887,046.50)
attached hereto (see Exhibit D - Bid Proposal); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval of the bid proposal amount of
Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six Dollars and Fifty Cents
($7,887,046.50), along with a five percent (5%) contingency of Three Hundred Ninety Four
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and Thirty Three Cents ($394,352.33) to bring the
total authorized funding amount to Eight Million Two Hundred Eighty One Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Eighty Three Cents ($8,281,398.83); and

WHEREAS, the source of funding for the construction project will be from the Bond
proceeds under CIP PW 09-03 “Water Distribution System Pipe Replacement”; and

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve and authorize the following:

1. The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

2. The CCU finds that the terms of the bid proposal submitted by Giant
Construction Corp. are fair and reasonable.

3. The CCU f{inds that the terms of the conditions set by GWA relative to
commencement of subsequent work activities are fair and reasonable and
serve as a measure of Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC).

4, The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to accept the bid
proposal from “Giant Construction Corp.” attached hereto as Exhibit D, and
which is incorporated into this Resolution in its entirety.

5. The CCU hereby further authorizes the management to enter into a contract
with “Giant Construction Corp.”, in the amount of Seven Million Eight
Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six Dollars and Fifty Cents
($7,887,046.50).

6. The CCU hereby further approves the funding total of Seven Million Eight
Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six Dollars and Fifty Cents




10

11

12

13

14

1:5

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

(87,887,046.50), along with a five percent (5%) contingency of Three
Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and
Thirty Three Cents ($394,352.33) to bring the total authorized funding
amount to Eight Million Two Hundred Eighty One Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Eighty Three Cents ($8,281,398.83).

7. The CCU hereby further approves the source of funding for the construction
project will be from the Bond proceeds under CIP PW 09-03 “Water

Distribution System Pipe Replacement”.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the

adoption of this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 27" day of October 2015.

Certified by: w [{ %
JOSEPH T. DUENAS G}GEORGE BAMBA
Chairperson ecretary

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a
regular meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities,
duly and legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a
quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES: él' \ERe ot

Z r‘:g‘i.. (01 ;t _.,':' :
NAYS: 0 &L
ABSTENTIONS: 0 Y
l: 4 k._.._\\
ABSENT: ‘ R g

- e i 1311 }l'?t'l\\ o,
b= <% 4 \\

AT




% ryn

-,

Q (aunjeudis pue aweN) L 7/ _w._:um:m__m.mz._m awen)
MV WA WS yaiu
1SSAUNM :aapeuD! M UWAINI0L] VMO :Ag pasejngqeL
—5 029 ‘clo ol 3]1BWNST 150D YMD
NOILYHOdHOI ¥3Q1INE JIHIDVdOY¥d| €T
71 “IYNOLLYNHILNI HOILVHANI/XINYId| 2T
"al1“0J9SH| ‘T
ISiv| “otT
e 5 i A i (e 9 AnudnoXy 4 %51) a1 KavH .
L 866810 b \. & . \> g ™ 7 " 4 o \\/ \> 3% Apdd wo? Lisadld onY Alraaid SNOS B INE 6
SVD DWANIWAIY do %4 )
LTS IR e Pl Dl P I P A G Pl Pl e mwcsaou T e s¥aaung avinay| g
' Amew OIF NISL do XS1) QWTATIN d¢
e RT0-C L1 el el VAN VAN BRVe AN - ol Pl Pl T Q >._...,.§,a3 :woawa m:& [GETOE] NOILVYOJYOD D10V VOIVIN| L
HD3L N¥3dOWE B[ 9
. x (Arawy 'R el 30 Hs1) .
9w L L |~ 1A (A N P ™ i A A A e TR SR NOLLYYOJY0D NOILDNYLSNOD INVID| 7§
A9 BuiiddwoToy 29 Y%g |
w e Tth'b | Al A A A A AV A A 7 P o A oA B e _ S.EMZ .&\wmmﬂw QL7 “0D "LSNOD INSLI OWOLIANS| b
. o | A~ (pmasd 119 P Jegl) = .
et €129 PV P Fe A A P \, A \B e e M% NOLLONYLSNOD XoviE| °E
ONINCILONYISNOD IHY| T
" arg ey, (o] %5/
= we'sicar| AL A A oA ALl Al oal A oA M \<M }quawﬁ?ﬂ\ .Mw\mm%um NOLLVHOJ¥OD VIWNNNYSY| T
uo
SuOi1eI07 513ppig 0 uATPYY sanyiey wnepYY wing
u .So_r:: + _.-__so:v: ) & £ t suononsu| | ssapioysieys _uu“._m””“u 9 .”._uu_ﬁu____t”uum payadesdag :E—M%m_.tuu ueisnjjo) | vopesyyenp puog pig
EnpUaPPY |eads ofewy - 4o -uoy -uoy J3ppIE -y UDIIaS [wepN si1appig
INNOWY QiF TY10L :
SNOLLYLINID
) "wrd po:g :awy Suiuadp pig AN8-£00-STM ‘STOZ-ON3-Z0-841 uaquiny 1afold
STOZ ‘TT Jaquaydag :33eq@ Suuadp pig Al 3ISVHd ‘LNIWNIIVIdIY INITYMD :awep valoid
Sqig 40 1Lovylsay

TYNI9SIE0

ALIMOHLNY SHHOMYILYM AVND

(LJo|)V LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT B (1 of 2)

ol o)
| BLACK ) General Contractors ATutor Perin] Company

September 15, 2015

Guam Waterworks Authority

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building,

688 Route 15

Mangilao, Guam 96913

ATTENTION:  Mr. Mark G. Miller, Interim General Manager & Mr. Thomas Cruz, Chief Engineer

Sent via email transmission to: miller@guamwaterworks.org; thomas @guamwaterworks.org

SUBJECT: IFB-02-ENG-2015, GWA Line Replacement, Phase IV, GWA Project No. W15-003-BND
Dear Mr. Miller,

Please be advised that Black Construction Corporation has discovered an error on the face of its Bid Proposal
Form (Appendix A) for the GWA Line Replacement, Phase IV.

The bid amount as written in Appendix A is incorrect and should have repeated the value provided in the Grand
Total Summary of Known and Unknown Locations wherein the sum is stated both in terms of words and
figures: SIXTEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO &
41/100 U.S. DOLLARS. ($16,813,332.41)

We apologize for this oversight and any inconvenience that it may have caused and respectfully request the
retum of our bid bond since our price proposal greatly exceeds the competitive range.

Sincerely,
BLAcK CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

Leonard K. Kaae

Senior Vice President and General Manager ¢.¢W%
! QI8’s Office
Heceived Bt

“'1..w .

esne Q15177
Thma 5‘53 s

P.0. Box 24667, GMF, Barrigada, Guam 96921 ® Phone: (671) 646-4861 ® Fax: (671) 646-9086 ® Website: blackconstructionguam.com



EXHIBIT B (2 of 2)

 BLACK | General Contractors ATutorPerini Company

3.

TRANSMITTAL

Date: September 15, 2015

Attention: Mark G. Miller

Company: Guam Waterworks Authority

Subject: GWA Line Replacement Phase IV

Dear Mr. Miller,

Pursuant to your conversation with Leonard Kaae, enclosed is BCC's correspondence referencing the subject
project.

To confirm delivery, please acknowledge receipt by printing, signing and dating below.

\_x‘)— G

PRINT

SIGNATURE
Q-lg-lg € &2z
DATE

Respectfully,
Black Construction Corporation

J

Angeja T. Massey
Execttive Assistant to Leonard K. Kaae

P.O. Box 24667, GMF, Guam 96921 ® Phone: (671) 646-4861 ® Fax: (671) 646-9086 ® Website: blackconstructionguam.com




GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Bldg. * 688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913  Tel. (671) 300-6042

September 21, 2015

Leonard K. Kaae

Senior Vice President & General Manager
Black Construction Corparation

P.O. Box 24667 GMF

Barrigada, Guam 96921

Re: GWA Line Replacement — Phase IV
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Hafa Adai Mr. Kaae,

This is in response to your letter dated September 15, 2015 advising the Guam Waterworks
Authority (GWA) of your incorrect total bid amount indicated on the Bid Proposal form
submitted to GWA on September 11, 2015 for the above referenced project and of your intent
to withdraw your bid and seeking the return of your bid bond. Based on the fact that your bid
stated on the bid form was for an amount of Six Million Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand
Three Hundred Thirty Two and Forty-One Cents ($6,813,332.41) when it appeared the total line
items exceeded Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000), GWA grants your request to withdraw
your bid in accordance with 2 G.A.R. Section 3109(m)(4)(D).

Moreover, because BCC is non-responsive, your bid is hereby rejected and GWA will not award
the project to BCC as rejecting your bid is in the best interest of the Guam Waterworks
Authority. We are returning herewith the original of your bid security (Bid Bond) in accordance
with the bid requirements. Should you have any questions, please submit them in writing to
the person stated in the bid documents.

Sincerely,

MARK IYLER
Interim\General Manager

Enclosure



Exhibit D (1 of 16)

Line Replacement —Phase IV

APPENDIX A
BID PROPOSAL FORM
DATE:
TO:  General Manager
Guam Waterworks Authority
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building
688 Route 15

Mangilao, GU 96913
Dear Sir/Madam:

The undersigned (“Bidder”), a_Corporation (Cotporation  or  partnership  or
individual), organized and/or licensed to do business under the laws of Guam ,
hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools and
services necessary for the construction of the IFB-02-ENG-2015 GWA Line Replacement
— Phase IV; GWA Project No, W15-003-BND in accordance with the Specifications and
other Contract Documents herein for the sum of

(Bid Amount) $7,887,046,50 ( Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty
Thousand Forty Six & 50/100 ¥~

plus any and all sums to be added and/or deducted resulted from all extra and/or omitted

work under a change order or Contract amendment under the unit and/or Tump sum prices

stated in the itemized proposal form attached hereto.

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work, the drawings,
specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the

place where the work is to be performed, agrees to perfom all work within the time sat forth; -

herein and the price stated in their bid,

The Bid Guaranty attached hereto without endorsement, in the sum of not less than fifteen
percent (15%) of the highest amount the total aggregate bid, is fiurnished to the Guam
Waterworks Authority as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed and a Performance
and Payment Bond and proof of insurance and other requirements set forth in the bid, in
forms acceptable to GWA, shall be furnished within twenty (20) days after notification that
the undersigned is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder. In the event that this Bid is
accepted, and the undersigned bidder shall fail to: (1) provide any and all documents
requested by GWA; (2) execute the Contract on terms and conditions acceptable to GWA,
ard (3) fumish a satisfactory performance and Payment Bond under the conditions and
within the time specified in this Proposal, the equivalent amount of the Proposed Guaraaty
shall be forfeited, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional work and costs caused
thereby in obtaining another bidder, said amount being beforehand determined as being
reasonable and containing no penalties.

15

Saven



Exhibit D (2 of 16)

Line Replacement -Phase IV

¥ written notice that the bidder is the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, and such
notice is mailed, telegraphed or delivered to the undersigned within one hundred and twenty
(120) days after the opening thereof, the undersigned agrees to execute the a Contract on
terms and conditions acceptable to GWA, and to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond in
an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Amount, within twenty (20)
days after receipt of such notice.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum No, Dated:
-Addendum No. 1 Aug. 03, 2015
—Addendum No, 2 Aug. 21, 2015

dddendum No. 3 . Sep. 08, 2015
—iddenduvm—No .4 Sep. 09, 2015

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned agrees to complete the work within 730 calendar
days following the execution of the Contract by all parties thereto and the issuance of the
Notice to Proceed from GWA.

Attached hereto are the following: (1) an affidavit in proof that the undersigned has not
entered into any collusion with any person in respect to this proposal or any other proposal or
the submitting of proposals for the Contract for which this bid is submitted; (2) proof of
licensure on Guam to conduct the services specified in the bid; (3) proof of insurance in the
types and amounts specified in the bid, including certificates and a copy of the complete
policies which indicates coverages and exclusions; (4) Certification of Non-Employment of
Convicted Sex Offenders; and (5) any other document requested under per the Bid
Specifications,

The undersigned understands that the Guam Waterworks Authority reserves the right to
reject any or all Proposals or to waive any informality or technicality in any Proposal in the
interest of GWA.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY: _ Giant Construction Corp.
(CONTRACTOR)

Chung, In Chul

(BY)

Vice-President
(TITLE)

308 E. Harmon Industrial Park Harmon Guam 96913
(BUSINESS ADDRESS)

16



12

Exhibit D (3 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project
GWA Project No, W15-003-BEND

The lowest overall bid will be determined by adding up the total from the "known location”
bid schedule and the " unknown location " bid schedule

Table 1 : Pipe Upgrade = CHALAN KODA/MATAGUAC, DEDEDO

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor, and equipments }
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch ashestos
6-inch asbestos, and 8-inch ashestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of
existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay ltem Description
Qty. | Unit Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS
1.1 [Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS $11,000.00 $12,000.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS $42,000.00 $42,000.00
1.3 |Permit application Fee 1 LS 526,000.00 $26,000.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $3,800.00 $3,800.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 LS 552,000.00 $52,000.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes, with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVC pipes, necessary fittings including excavation, backfill, and | 33,600 LF $40.00 | $1,344,000.00
flowable fifl concrete in place
2.2 |Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 350 EA $960.00 $336,000.00
2.3 |Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings, 1 LS $50,000.00 $50,000.00

excavation, backfill, and flowable fill complete in place

Fire hydrant including connection fittings, isolation valve, guard

2.4 post complete In place 33 EA | $5,000.00 $165,000.00
2t Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel 1 s $58,000.00 £58,000,00
) plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt e e
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 4 EA $4,500.00 $18,000.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline In place with cap/plug . 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00
2.9 |Air relief valve assembly 17 EA $4,000.00 $68,000.00
2.10 |Blow off valve assembly 18 EA $4,000.00 $72,000.00
2.11 |6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 28 EA 5$1,350.00 $37,800.00

3.0 Project Completion
3.1 |As-built drawing 1 LS $5,800.00 $5,800.00

Sub-Total s $2,319,400.00

'J.




e Exhibit D (4 of 16)

1

!

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND |

Table 2 : Pipe Upgrade = AGAFA GUMAS, YIGO
Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2- |nch galvanized. 4-inch ashestos
6-inch asbestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apunenances reconnection of
existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay Item Description
Qty. | Unit | UnitCost |  Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements \ LS ,
1.1 |Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS $10,000,00 $10,000.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS 518,500.00 $18,500.00
1.3 |Permit application Fee 1 LS $13,000.00 $13,000.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 Ls $28,000.00 $28,000.00
2,0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes, with new 6" diameter
2.1 [PVCpipes, necessary fittings including excavation, backfill, and | 11,150| 1F . $44.00 $490,600.00
’ flowable fill concrete in place
2.2 |Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 112 EA $1,000.00 $112,000.00
2.3 |Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings, 1 LS $13,000.00 513,000.00
excavation, backfill, and flowable fill complete in place
24 Fire hydrant rnr.:iudmg connection fittings, isolation valve, guard 19 EA $5,000.00 $95,000.00
post complete in place )
25 Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel 1 s $48.000.00 $48.000.00
) plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt e P
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS $9,000.00 $5,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 2 EA $5,000.00 510,000.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00
2.9 |Air relief valve assembly 5 EA $4,000.00 $20,000.00
2.10 |Blow off valve assembly 6 EA $4,000.00 $24,000.00
2,11 |56" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 28 EA | 5$1,400.00 $39,200.00
Remove and plug with concrete the existing valve box match
2.12 . " 19 EA $300.00 $5,700.00
with existing asphalt
2.13 |Remove and plug with concrete the existing fire hydrant g EA $350.00 $3,150.00
3.0 Project Completion A
3.1 |As-built drawing | ‘ 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500,00
' Sub-Total S $951,150.00



Table 3:

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project

Exhibit D (5 of 16)

GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Pipe Upgrade = SANTA ROSA SUBDIVISION, SANTA RITA
i

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work ( material,'labor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos

6-Inch asbestos, and 8-Inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of

existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

BASEBID -
Pay ltem Description
‘ aty. | Unit | Unit Cost Sub-Total
1 0 General Requiements , m—r .‘ e —— - - 1 I.S T ; = .\ -
1.1 |Mobilization / Demohzatlon 1 Ls $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1,2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS $31,000.00 $31,000.00
1.3 [Permit application Fee 1 LS $21,000.00 $21,000,00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
1.5 |Construction drawlngs 1 Ls $38,000.00 | $38:000.00
50 Pipe RepRcement et v — T — —
Replacement of exrstlng 6" asbestos pipes with new 6" dtameter
2.1A |PVC pipes, fitings including excavation, backfill, and flowable fill | 3,510 | LF $48.00 $168,480.00
concret in place
Replacement of existing 8" asbestos pipes with new 8" diameter
2.1 B |PVC plpes, fitings including excavation, backfill, and ﬂuwable fill | 6,650 $52.00 $345,800.00
concret in place _
2.2 |Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete In place 215 | EA $950.00 $204,250.00
2.3 |Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings, 1 LS 568,000.00 $68,000.00
excavation, backflli, and flowable fill complete in ptace
24 Fire hydrant mt‘:ludlng connection fittings, Isolation valve, guard 19 EA $5,400.00 $102,600.00
post complete in place ,
25 Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel 1 is | 867300000 5673-005 00
" |plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt e S
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline ' - 1 s $19,000.00 $19,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water maip line, complete in Place 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
2.9 |Air relief valve assembly 6 EA $4,000,00 $24,000.00
2.10 |Blow off valve assembly 6 EA $4,000.00 $24,000.00
2.11 |6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 10 EA $1,400.00 $14,000,00
2,12 |8" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 19 | EA $1,700.00 $32,300,00
Remove and plug with concrete the existing valve box match - }
2.13 . . . 47 EA $300.00 $14,100.00
with existing asphalt o
2.14 |Remove and plug wlth concrete the exustlng f‘ ire hydrant 19 EA $350.00 $6,650.00
30" Project Comipletion o L L NS T
3.1 |As-built drawing 1 Ls $4,200.00 $4,200.00
Sub-Total $ 1,813,380.00




. | Exhibit D (6 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase iV Project
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 4 : Pipe Upgrade = ASSUMPTION DRIVE, PIT)

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, fabor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-Inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos
6-inch ashestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of
existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

] BASE BID
Pay ltem Description
Qty. | Unit Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Reguiements 1 LS
1.1 |Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & insurance 1 S $5,000.00 55,000.00
1.3 [Permit application Fee 1 s . $2,300.00 52,300.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 s $600.00 $600,00
1.5 [Construction drawings 1 LS $6,000.00 56,000.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes, with new 6" diameter .
2.1 [PVCpipes, necessary fittings including excavation, backfill,and | 1,885 | (F $43.00 $81,055.00
flowable fill concrete in place
2.2 JReconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 3 EA $1,000.00 $3,000.00
2.3 |Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller incl uding fittings, 1 Ls $400.00 5400.00
excavation, backfill, and flowable fill complete in place '
Fire hydrant including connection fittings, isolation vaive, guard
24 . 3 EA $5,000.00 $15,000.00
post complete in place
25 Permanent road restoration includingflowabfill concrete steel 1 s $16.800.00 $16,800.00
) plate, 2" thick hot mix asphalt . e
2.6 |Disinfectlon of new waterline 1 s $3,000.00 $3,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, compiete in Place 4 EA 53,800.00 $15,200.00
2.8 [Abandon existing waterline In place with cap/plug 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00
2.9 [Air relief valve assembly 1 EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2.10 |6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 5 EA $1,400.00 $7,000.00
2.11 6" Ductile pipe Bridge crossing work 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00
3.0 Project Completion
3.1 |As-built drawing 1 LS $2,100.00 $2,100.00
Sub-Total 3 $178,955.00




r A
B

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project

GWA Project No, W15-003-BND

Table 5 : Pipe Upgrade = CHALAN FAMHA, CHALAN PAGO

Exhibit D (7 of 16)

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor, and equipments }
required for the repladement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos
6-inch ashestas, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of

existing service connecti\ons and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

L}
L

BASE BiD
Pay Item Description
Qty. | Unit Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS o
1.1 |Mobilization /Demolization 1 s $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS $16,500.00 $16,500.00
1.3 |Permit application Fee 1 LS $9,500.00 $9,500.00
1.4 [Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 LS $19,000.00 $19,000.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes, with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVCpipes, necessary fittings including excavation, backfill, and | 11,650| Lf 540.00 $466,000.00
flowable fill concrete in place
2.2 [Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 56 EA 5900.00 $50,400.00
2.3 |Service line extension 1" diame{:er or smaller including fittings, 1 s $10,500.00 $10,500.00
excavation, backfill, and flowable fill complete in place
Fire hydrant Including connection fittings, isolation valve, guard
. 10 EA 55,000.00 $50,000.00
2.4 |post complete in place
Permanent road restoration includingflowabfill concrete stee
2.5 |(plate, 2" thick hot mix asphalt 1 LS 317,000.00 317,000.00
2,6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 1 LS $5,500.00 $5,500.00
2.8 {Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 1 LS $2,800.00 $2,800.00
2.9 |Air relief valve assembly 8 EA $4,000.00 $32,000.00
2.10 [Blow off valve assembly 8 EA $4,000.00 $32,000.00
2.11 [6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 11 EA 51,350.00 $14,850.00
3.0 Project Completion ,
3.1 |[As-built drawing 1 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Sub-Total

$757,050.00




Exhibit D (8 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 6 : Pipe Upgrade = HAHASU, DEDEDOQ

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor, and equipments )

required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos

B-inch asbestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; raconnection of
existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete In plage and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay item Description ,
Qty. | Unit | Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS
1.1 |Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS $9,500.00 $9,500.00
1.3 |Permit application Fee 1 LS $4,800.00 $4,800.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $1,300.00 $1,300.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 LS $9,500.00 $9,500.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVC pipes including excavation, backfill, and flowable fill 4,000 LF $42.00 | $168,000.00
concret in place
2.2 |Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 75 EA $900.00 $67,500.00
Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including
2.3 |fittings, complete in place 1 LS | $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Fire hydra.nt including connection, isolation valve, guard post 4 EA $5,000.06 $20,000.00
2.4 |complete in place
Permanent road restorzation including flowabfill concrete, 1 s ' $38,000.00 $38,000.00
2.5 |[steel plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt A i
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2.7  [|Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 2 EA $5,000.00 $10,000.00
2.8  [Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 1 LS $6,500.00 $6,500.00
2.9  |Air relief valve assembly 2 EA $4,300.00 $8,600.00
2.1 |Blow off valve assembly 3 EA $3,800.00 $11,400.00
2.11 (6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 4 EA $1,350.00 $5,400.00
3.0 Project Compietian
3.1 |As-built drawing 1 Ls | $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Sub-Total S $386,500.00




Exhibit D (9 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project

GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 7 : Pipe Upgrade = FLORES PAGb. LATTE HEIGHTS, MANGILAO

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor,

and equipments )

required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos
6-inch asbestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of

existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete In place and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay ltem Description
Qty. | Unit | Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS
1.1 [Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS | $1,800.00 $1,800.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS | $3,300.00 $3,300.00
1.3 [Permit application Fee 1 1S | $1,400.00 $1,400.00
1.4  |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $500.00 $500.00
15 |Construction drawings 1 LS | $2,500.00 $2,500.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVCpipes including excavation, backfill, and flowable fill 820 LF $42.00 | $34,440.00
concret in place '
2.2 IReconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 24 EA $950.00 $22,800.00
— — - ——
Service llnfa extension 1" diameter or smaller inciuding fittings, 1 s | $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2.3 [complete in place
Fire hydrant including connection, isolation valve, guard post 1 EA | $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2.4 |complete in place
Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel
2.5 |plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt 1 LS | $9,500.00 $9,500.00
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS | $1,600.00 $1,600.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 1 EA | $4,200.00 $4,200.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 1 LS | $1,800.00 $1,800.00
2.9  |Air relief valve assembly 1 EA | $4,300.00 $4,300.00
3.0 Project Completion L
3.1 [As-built drawing 1 LS | $1,000.00 | $1,000.00
Sub-Total 5 $98,140.00




Exhibit D (10 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 8 : Pipe Upgrade = CHALAN ENRIQUE ROSARIO, YIGO

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete parformance of work { material, labor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos
6-inch asbestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconnection of

existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete In place and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay Item Description
Qty. | Unit | Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS :
11 [|Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS | $10,000.00 $10,000.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS | $18,800.00 $18,800.00
1.3  |Permit application Fee 1 LS | $11,500.00 $11,500.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS $2,900.00 $2,900.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 S | $21,800.00 $21,800.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanize pipes with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVC pipes including excavation, backfill, and flowable fili 11,880| LF $41.00 [ $487,080.00
concret in place
2.2 [Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 70 EA $950,00 $66,500.00
Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings,
; 1 LS $7,000.00 $7,000.00
2.3 |complete in place
Fire hydrar:t including cennection, isolation valve, guard post 14 EA 45,000.00 $70,000.00
24 |complete in place .
Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel 1 1s | $37.000.00 $37.000.00
2.5 |plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt e e
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 LS | $12,000.00 $12,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Piace 2 EA $4,000.00 $8,000.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 3 LS $2,000.00 $6,000.00
2.9 [Airrelief valve assembly 7 EA | $4,300.00 $30,100.00
2.10 |Blow off valve assembly 10 EA $4,000,00 $40,000.00
2.11 |6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 14 EA $1,350.00 $18,900.00
3.0 Project Completion _
3.1  |As-built drawing 1 Ls | $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Sub-Total S $851,380.00




“ Exhibit D (11 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project
; GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 9 : Pipe Upgrade = ACHU MALI { ARECA PALMS }, MANGILAO

Base Bid Description: The base bid genera]ly consists of complete performance of work ( material, labor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing old and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch asbestos
6-inch asbestos, and &-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; reconiection of
existing service connections and tapping to the main line, complete in place and ready for use

BASE BID

Pay Item Description

Qty. | Unit | Unit Cost Sub-Total

1.0 General Requiements
11 [Mobilization /Demolization
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance
1.3 [Permit application Fee
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation
1.5 |Construction drawings
2.0 Pipe Replacement .
Upgrade of existing 2" galvanlze pipes with new 6" diameter

$1,500.00 $1,500.00
$5,000.00 $5,000.00
$2,400.00 $2,400.00
$1,000.00 . $1,000.00
$5,200.00 $5,200.00

(Y FECY FIEY JUiy JIY JUN
GlIG|GE|IGIA

2.1 |PVC pipes including excavation, backfill, and flowable fill concret| 2,460 | LF $40.00 $98,400.00
in place ;
2.2 |Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 30 EA $950.00 $28,500.00

Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings,
2.3 |complete in place
Fire hydrant including connection, isolation valve, guard post
2.4 |[completein place
Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel

2.5 |plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt

2.6 |Disinfection of new waterling

2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place

2.8 [Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug

2.9 |Air relief valve assembly

2.10 |Blow off valve assembly

2.11 |[6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover
3.0 Project Completion .

3.1  |As-built drawing , 1 s | $1,200.00 $1,200,00
Sub-Total [ $196,700.00

1 s | $2,500.00 $2,500.00

4 EA | $5,000.00 $20,000.00

LS | $12,000.00 $12,000.00

LS $2,600.00 $2,600.00
EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00
$1,400.00 $1,400.00
EA $4,300.00 $4,300.00
EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00
EA $1,350.00 $2,700.00

LU [TEY JEY JEY) PR FIEG RN
b




GWA Line Replacement- Phase IV Project

GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

Table 10 : Pipe Upgrade = CHALAN AGUON { MANENGGON ), YONA

Exhibit D (12 of 16)

Base Bid Description: The base bid generally consists of complete performance of work { material, labor, and equipments )
required for the replacement and upgrades of existing oid and leaking 2-inch galvanized. 4-inch ashestos
6-inch asbestos, and 8-inch asbestos waterline with new PVC pipes and apurtenances; raconnection of

existing service connecticns and tapping to the main 'line, complete In place and ready for use

BASE BID
Pay Item Pescription
Qty. | Unit } Unit Cost Sub-Total
1.0 General Requiements 1 LS
1.1 [Mobilization /Demolization 1 LS | $2,300.00 $2,300.00
1.2 |Bonding Fee & Insurance 1 LS | $4,500.00 $4,500.00
1.3  |Permit application Fee 1 LS | $2,200.00 $2,200.00
1.4 |Right of Way Confirmation 1 LS. $800.00 $800.00
1.5 |Construction drawings 1 LS | $4,500.00 $4,500.00
2.0 Pipe Replacement
Replacement of existing 6" asbestos pipes with new 6" diameter
2.1 |PVC pipes including excavation, backfill, and flowable fill concret| 2,300 | LF $41.00 $94,300.00
in place : X
2.2 [Reconnection of existing house laterals, complete in place 12 EA $950.00 $11,400.00
Service line extension 1" diameter or smaller including fittings,
, 1 LS | $1,200.00 $1,200.00
2.3 |complete in place:
Fire hydrant including connection, isolation valve, guard post
. 3 EA $5,000.00 $15,000,00
2.4 |complete in place
Permanent road restoration including flowabfill concrete, steel
2.5 |plate cover, 2" thick hot mix asphalt 1 LS | $8,500.00 $9,500.00
2.6 |Disinfection of new waterline 1 Ls" | $3,000.00 $3,000.00
2.7 |Retap to the existing water main line, complete in Place 2 EA | $4,000.00 $8,000.00
2.8 |Abandon existing waterline in place with cap/plug 2 LS* | $3,500.00 $7,000.00
2.9 |Air relief valve assembly 1 EA | $4,300.00 $4,300.00
2.10 |Blow off valve assembly 1 EA | $4,000.00 $4,000.00
2,11 6" Gate valve with valve box frame and cover 3 EA | $1,350.00 $4,050.00
3.0 Project Completion o
3.1 [As-built drawing 1 Ls | $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Sub-Total 5 $178,550.00




L)

N puUe ARUEND ‘SIUN Bary pg esEq S

Exhibit D (13 of 16)

Pig INIWNTIddNS * 805 0D'PET'SEL $ (P1g Juswajddng + eseq) v siqe) mo),
0005825 § (0+a+V) pig usweiddng v 9|qu (50 1-qns 00ricze 5 (0+a+v) pig oveg v eiqe) MOL-qng
00'089'54 § focasesls | looceeurs [ Tovesyiz $[T JoousriZ 8] |ooesviz & - [imerans
DOCOVE §1 OF oooort s or fodoolt s o P m..m, AR T Mm R S Mw 920D Loiou HBYdSY 10H YomL .t | (9)50520
S 000059k $| 05F | AS |000059) | o5 | AS Jo00oser T e | xg (155 XM 5 %) WBUdsY XA 1o
_ §'s &g S | WML .Z Y uoprIclse) Jueuruuag| (AS05Z0
T[T [eoeser ] o2 | s oowser §| oz | s [ooeer ¥ or | s PypT—
i : 450 . L6 480 Ieudsy xqw PioD taw uojreioise)|  (B)soszo
1 : Arasodwia) pue [BAcwey JUBLIGAR,
00'09L'L % 00z 00092's ¢ 1,474 [ A 1 A0 | A | N AD . .
; i fegof - e eg0 {QzxTeXM2) I sesod) (8)zzzzo
uopeIcIeey xS
avooc’s $| os [oo000h $| o5 [ooooot §[ o5 | | StE| kS T T S | 660y G oveiios ding e )t0s20
{ocoos  §| ov | o [oooos 8] or |untloooss § 1 o TunT IBWWEY Pedaoy|  (5)10520
il B “[oooes s oF [wHi [oo008  §| or JuHi|ooosoe S| oF [aHG JUNER YoRr| (210520
00000F $| 00t |ooooor s| oo Jooowod § o T 1 JwHe| o [ - laHe| - anz oRIadG /m yoruL dwnd|  v0S20
00000® $| 00Z {00000 $| 00c |ooowos | o,z | | lmz[ Tlamz[ | — {mzt T0WEIed0 /M 6owioRa| (10520
Jueiudinbg
g 00000% $| ooz |v3t |oooooy $| 00Z |vaL [ooooor §| 002 | VSl duwsio
Jieday ejBuis magg pue sejewmg z| (B)iDeeo
Jjedey i
000007 | 00L |S1+ |00000C & 0O |S14 00000z $| 0oL | S11 1onl03 o1 [ (€}t 11010
00000 $| OoF |S1% |00000C S| 00t |SiF |o00000Z §] o0r | ST secuRIB) AIDN / UONEZNAOW| (®)0L0}0
uonEZqON
oLans | wmog | EoLans | isoy | molgns [ son | mRLGnS | won |mun | melans | weo | aun | mormans | oo | n
mn mn N wn ¢ &0 wn 94D wn | 2Ao
ealy wiagnag °3 Ty |mued g BUV WBYLON 'Y | suf) 0z =essy waynog 'y | mjun 0Z = weiy [EQUAD H | Sj)un 0Z = wely WayON Y uonditaseq wiey feg
Q18 INSWIddNS aigasva

"sojeeiB s) JoAsydnm
‘ssawow) juewaned Bulisp Yolew 10 Jeudse XL Jouy YN ,Z Ui ysiuld "asn oyjes Jop Ajuesodis) jeydse xju pioo episcsd Ajuenbasqng "8jefd 1@8]s Jo asn ypm ey Supna painboy
epianid "edeid Ul B1eKdwo seaueuelndde e pue Jadsap pus Y § LouU) uo | 8|qeMOY PUE 'HiioRg ‘[BIeBW Buippeq epiaaid ‘dueg sreday BIBLIS MOIEK PUB UOUL-Z [EjSUI ‘jes| punode eleABIXg  pig @seg uopduosag

UM €01 09 = Jeday Ju|LeIBM MOJOS PUR YILY-Z 1Y B[qE)
NOLLVIOT NMOMNN LV 3aveSdn/iNINIOV 143N

aNE-£00-SLM ON 120loid YMS
Al aseyd - 108fosg Jjeday e YWD




—_—
A 05°622'6 s (pi@ usweiddns + aseq) g oiqel 101
b
0 05°8¢6'C ] (0+8+v) pigjuewa)ddng g ajqe] |wol-gng $ (O+3+V) pig #seg g siqel (mo)-qng
4 059 s | oosse’s €7 |oosse’s s foraar T iemol-ang
1 5 T 5 5 o !
4T oL |ooss oL |[ooss oL ;
s JASSLZ| eRIN0] UORIL Yeydsy JoH JoL L (B)s0szo
) ; . FCl N % | T s (1.5°G X WA '] HEdEw S 10K .
D w os'ziy 051 g1z | 00689 sjost orz |00SZ8  ¢|o5l 61z | oL .z Y uogmioisey weusunay| (@)50520
nm— e g 1S AS (15exXMm52)
i | oste oL e | 09GEL S0z e |08'SE 3oz AS 16 Budsy XN P10 Lim voneraised|  (8)50520
| Atesodwa) pue [BacwwBY JUslusARY
L T i A | A2 | A2
X : 0088 00Z vy | 009LL S 002 ppr | 00LL $ jooz P (o.zx7.exm 2}t ogemory| (a)zzzzo
_ _ _ uopRINEa) aiS
00'05 $| o5 Joooor | o5 [oooor S| os R R 3 1 T IR ST ¥ IEGD sasoy Lpiw ejeduca dwng ysail| (0)105z0
S Too0s 05 |uHL|oo00r  s| 03 [uH:[oooor & o5 |ERT JouEy Pedwon| (9)10620
- T T fooes o» |uHZ o009 §| orF |4Hz|0003F S| or |&HE JBWUEH Ya8r| (40520
0000z $00r  |o0ooy S [dor | 0o00r § [0r Tunz MR FTEA T 301RIed0 M L duna|  (DF0520
0000 s |o0z  |00008 €[00z |oooos  §|ooe S R T R I FT A ~Tunz I0/E1800 /M 90UR0eE| (10520
wawdinbhy
T ovote [YF3 w3l [eoors & oz v3 i { o0'0Fs t oz val dwaly
R : edoy eiBuis mofeq pue Joeuniq .y| (810520
Jreday suly
v ) ] oorond 00l |s1+|aoooz | eor [sti [oocoZ $| oo |51t fauog dyelL] (B)L11010
- o T T T T 00l |ST¢ [0000Z  §| 000 |S1L|00002  §| ool | S11 SeoueIeelD AYIR 7 VOREZIIGON| (BI01010
uallez)|goy
EloLgng | oy | mwol-ans | sog [ (eol-ang 150D 1e0)grs 1800 | wun | Belans | sop [awun | ewians | gsog | pup
un Wl | wn_ {250 wn Ig4D wn | 940
Ealy Wewnos'n 8l [eQue) g BAY WSYHON'Y | Wun b =Boiy ainos ) | syunz=esy [eQuen-g | syup Z = waly Wayuoy v uofdisasaq wa| feq
dig INIWITddNS a2 3sve
4a1eaub si 10AB1UM ‘SSRUNOIY) uawased Suisixe LB o jeydse XU 30U oI 2 Yism usiuyg “esn agjen Joj Ajueiodiwa) jeydse xu poo Yim ased pue sjeid pals jo
851 Uiw awy) Guuno pasnbas epivarg “eowd u ejejduweo ‘secueuapndde e pue iy eyqemol |iyNoeq ‘mBuslew Buippag epiacd ‘dwe)n Jeday siBUIS MO|eq pue UOU-F ||EISU| e8| punoue SjEARIXY  :pig eseg uoduaseg

BUME0LS =8did ,p (dwelo ajbuig) syeday s ajseg :gaiqel




Exhibit D (15

o~
<
> o
O 00°8£'0) s (P Juswarddng + eseg) g eiqel (woyL
05'28¢E'e $ (D+@+v) p1g eweiddng g siqey Imo1-gng 05'066'9 $ (o+a+v) P16 95RR g ajqeL Mo L-qng
ogsdg sV loosee’t s 0T Joosse’r €5 oiesel $T Y RS YTV e IE0L-GNS
o¥e %1 o fooss s o [o0ss — s[ o . I mw.wm R S92 esinad vonou Jeudsy Jou yomL 4| (o)soszo
B PO ‘ P30 A8 {7575 XM %) Heqdsy XA 07
___ |05y o5 $95 | gyz|o0sze  $fost 522 | o1 2 ywm uoneicsey weuewse| (V50520
N P A5 . . TiEydsy XHV D00 Ui DORRIoisa)
oz sfos $ [o2 16 |0TSSH S8 AS L8| figi0dure) pue [eacwaey uowensy| (8150520
0c'es ¢ ooz % |00z nw 00°'3L1 $ |ooz “,w @zx1exma)ng o_ngs_n__m (e}zzzzo
uogelojsay ajg
40'0s $ [og 0000L  $]os 0000k $]og I | i s1b - T Sl Sasol Yy srepiuino diling ysel1] (0)ioszo
R i T i N T $ Jos $ Jos HH | | co'pol $ [0 HHL Jewwey Pedwog | (510520
I A L . __JodozL  $|os s [og yHZ [ooovz ¢ ]og HHZ JewuweH yoer{ (10520
00'00z____% |00t 0o'oor  $ oot oo'00r s Joot i i I T 4 ¥HE JOjBIed0) /M oru] duing| 10520
00’00 & |00Z 00008 ¢ |onz po'oc: ¢ Jooz _JuHE T ¥HZ JojeiadQ) /m acipieg L0520
Juswdinbyg
.. .| 00008 § |0oE V3L |oo00s  §|ooe vailoooos  $Jooe va |_|nedoy SiBlis mojeH pUe SBeia v] (81L05e0
Jreday auyy
. 1 oo'ost b | o5k [ 814 [ooooe $| 051 |S11 [0000e $] 051 [ 871 fonuad oyelr ] {#)11L1010
o 1~ looooz "§] ooz | S1t |oooor $§] ooz {S7)foogoy $] 002 | St SeouBesi) Auan s voneziigon] (8101010
— i L . uonEZIqoN
[Blo1-ans | 3500 | |ejol-qng | 1800 [ 1B101-gng | 1s05 | [BjoLqng 1500 [Wun | lejol-gng | js0D [wun | Ewolgng | isod | uun
un un un un | g wn | % wn |2 A0
AD LD uonduosag way| Aeg
Baly Wieyinog g | ealy [enuad) 'g PRy WISULON "V RlUf) | =ealy Wwatjihog “J8iuf) Z = ealy [enuan "HBIUN Z = e3ly WBLIoN 'y
QI8 ININ3TddNS i aig 3sva
4ojmaub 5| 1aasonm 'ssauNoi) Jusuraned BUSSIXS GOJEW O RULSE XU JOU YOI .Z LM ySIULd ‘8sn Syjen 1o} Atiodwe) jeydse X pioo Yim aaed pue ejejd [ee)s jo
asn iym e Suuno pasnbar epivald “eoeld wl aje|duico ‘ssoueusyndde ||e pue ||y eiqEMOY ‘|IYNOeq ‘|ELalRWw Bulppaq epinosd ‘dwe)) Jedey aibug A\0laq puB YIU-p [lejsul ‘6| pUNQUE 9JBABSXT  pIg @sEy uonducseq

SIUN [I0L § = adid ,,9 {dwer) ejfuig) Jreday auy] oiseg :5 aqe)




" Exhibit D (16 of 16)

GWA Line Replacement Phase IV Project
GWA Project No. W15-003-BND

1 BID AMOUNT

A. Known Location
Tabie 1 CHALAN KODA/MATAGUAC, Yigo $ . 2,319,400.00
Table 2 AGAFA GUMAS, YIGO $ 951,150.00
Table 3 SANTA ROSA SUBDIVISION, SANTA RITA $ 1,813,380.00
Table 4 ASSUMPTION DRIVE, PIT] $ 179,955.00
Tahle 5 CHALAN FAMHA, CHALAN PAGD . ‘ $ 757,050.20_.
Tahle 6 HAHASU, DEDEDO S 386,500.60
Table 7 FLORES PAGO, LATTE HEIGHTS, MANGILAO S 98,140.00
Table 8 CHALAN ENRIQUE ROSAR{O-, YIGO S 851,380,00
Table 9 -ACHU MALI ( ARECA PALMS ), MANGILAO _ $ 196,700.00
Table 10 CHALAN AGUON ( MANENGGON ), YONA $ 178,550.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 7,732,205.00
B. Unknown Location
Table A 2" and Below Waterline Repair { Base + Supplement } 5 135,234.00
Table B Basic Line Repair 4" Pipe { Base + Supplement ) _ S 9,229.50
Table C Basic Line Repair 6" Pipé ( Base + Supplement ) 5 10,378.00
SUB-TOTAL $ 154,841,50
GRAND TOTAL ( Known lgaction + Unknown Location ) 5 7,887,046.50

Total Bid Amount (in words ) : '
¥*¥ Seven Million Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Forty Six & 50/100 ***




